

No. 10-30249

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

IN RE: KATRINA CANAL BREACHES LITIGATION

NORMAN ROBINSON, KENT LATTIMORE, LATTIMORE & ASSOCIATES, TANYA SMITH,
Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

MONICA ROBINSON,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal From The United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Louisiana (Stanwood R. Duval, Jr., J.)

RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
(202) 514-5089
ALISA B. KLEIN
(202) 514-1597
ABBY C. WRIGHT
(202) 514-0664
DANIEL J. LENERZ
(202) 514-0718
LINDSEY POWELL
(202) 616-5372
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7531
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
I. Flood Control Act Immunity	1
II. Discretionary Function Exception	3
III. Plaintiffs’ Cross-Appeal	5
PART I: REPLY BRIEF AS APPELLANT	7
I. THE FLOOD CONTROL ACT BARS THIS SUIT.	7
A. Under <i>Graci v. United States</i> , Section 702c Bars Suit Against the United States for Damage Resulting from Flood Waters That a Federal Flood Control Project Could Not Contain.	7
B. Plaintiffs’ Damage Indisputably Resulted From Flood Waters That Occurred “In Spite of and Notwithstanding Federal Flood Control Works.”	13
C. The District Court’s Opinion Showed That the Asserted Negligence Was Not “Unconnected” to the LPV Federal Flood Control Works.	15
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE ALSO BARRED BY THE FTCA’S DISCRETIONARY FUNCTION EXCEPTION.	20
A. The FTCA’s Discretionary Function Exception Bars This Suit Against the United States Because the Challenged Decisions Were Grounded In Policy Analysis.	20
B. The Actions Challenged In This Suit Involved Elements Of Judgment And Choice.	27

1.	NEPA did not deprive the Corps of relevant discretion, and, in any event, there was no causal connection between the asserted NEPA violations and plaintiffs’ damage from flood waters.	27
2.	No mandate required the Corps to confine the MR-GO channel to its original design dimensions.	38
PART II: RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ CROSS-APPEAL		43
I.	RULINGS AT ISSUE ON THE CROSS-APPEAL.	43
A.	The Franz Plaintiffs.	43
B.	The Robinson Plaintiffs.	44
II.	THE CROSS-APPEAL CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE FLOOD CONTROL ACT.	44
III.	THE CROSS-APPEAL CLAIMS ARE INDEPENDENTLY BARRED BY THE FTCA’S DISCRETIONARY FUNCTION EXCEPTION.	47
IV.	THE CROSS-APPEAL CLAIMS FAIL EVEN APART FROM THE THRESHOLD BARS TO RECOVERY.	47
A.	The District Court Correctly Found That the Destruction of the Franz House Was Not Caused by Corps Negligence.	48
B.	The Robinson Plaintiffs Failed To Establish Negligence By the Corps With Respect to the Reach 1 Levees.	49
C.	The Robinsons Also Failed To Prove That the Asserted Negligence Caused Their Flood Damage.	51
CONCLUSION		54

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aetna Insurance Co. v. United States</i> , 628 F.2d 1201 (9th Cir. 1980)	13
<i>In re Barr Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	33
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988)	27, 31
<i>Boudreau v. United States</i> , 53 F.3d 81 (5th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Caldwell v. Let the Good Times Roll Festival</i> , 717 So.2d 1263 (La. App. 1998)	49
<i>Central Green Co. v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 425 (2001)	2, 10, 11, 12, 14
<i>City of Shoreacres v. Watertown</i> , 420 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Coliseum Square Association v. Jackson</i> , 465 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Cope v. Scott</i> , 45 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	24, 25
<i>Cranford v. United States</i> , 466 F.3d 955 (11th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953)	23, 26
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 597 F.3d 646 (5th Cir. 2009)	26

Freeman v. United States,
 556 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2009) 22, 23, 26, 28, 30, 42

Gaubert v. United States,
 885 F.2d 1284 (5th Cir. 1989) 22

Graci v. United States,
 435 F. Supp. 189 (E.D. La. 1977) 16, 50

Graci v. United States,
 456 F.2d 20 (5th Cir. 1971) 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 18

Indian Towing Co. v. United States,
 350 U.S. 61 (1955) 24

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Consolidated Litigation,
 577 F. Supp. 2d 802 (E.D. La. 2008) 2, 14, 19

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Consolidated Litigation,
 647 F. Supp. 2d 644 (E.D. La. 2009) 2, 5, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 29, 30,
 31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39, 40, 41, 43,
 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litigation,
 495 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 2007) 17

Kennedy v. Texas Utilities,
 179 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 1999) 12

MS Tabea v. Board of Commissioners of the Port of New Orleans,
 636 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 2011) 42

Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council,
 490 U.S. 360 (1989) 30

Montijo-Reyes v. United States,
 436 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2006) 28, 29

Morici Corp. v. United States,
 681 F.2d 645 (9th Cir. 1982) 12, 13

National Manufacturing Co. v. United States,
 210 F.2d 263 (8th Cir. 1954) 9, 11, 13

National Union Fire Insurance v. United States,
 115 F.3d 1415 (9th Cir. 1997) 27

Noe v. Metro. Atlanta Rapid Transit Authority,
 644 F.2d 434 (5th Cir. 1981) 32

Peterson v. United States,
 367 F.2d 271 (9th Cir. 1966) 8, 13

Pierce v. United States,
 650 F.2d 202 (9th Cir. 1981) 13

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
 490 U.S. 332 (1989) 28

Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Co. v. United States,
 473 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1973) 12

Spiller v. White,
 352 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2003) 30, 32

Spotts v. United States,
 613 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2010) 4, 21, 26, 33, 42

St. Tammany Parish, ex rel. Davis v. Federal Emergency Management Agency,
 556 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2009) 27, 42

Trevino v. General Dynamics Corp.,
 865 F.2d 1474 (5th Cir. 1989) 22

United States v. Gaubert,
 499 U.S. 315 (1991) 4, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28, 30, 33, 42

United States v. James,
478 U.S. 597 (1986) 2, 9, 10, 11, 14

United States v. Varig Airlines,
467 U.S. 797 (1984) 23, 26

Vieux Carre Property Owners, Residents and Associates, Inc. v. Pierce,
719 F.2d 1272 (5th Cir. 1983) 32

Whisnant v. United States,
400 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2005) 25, 26

Wysinger v. United States,
784 F.2d 1252 (5th Cir. 1986) 22

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 2674 33

28 U.S.C. § 2680(a) 42

33 U.S.C. § 702c 1, 2, 7, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15

Pub. L. No. 84-455, 70 Stat. 65 (1956) 38

Pub. L. No. 89-298, 79 Stat. 1073 (1965) 14

Pub. L. No. 109-234, 120 Stat. 418 (2006) 46

Pub. L. No. 110-28, 121 Stat. 112 (2007) 46
